

GAHC010247292023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6611/2023**

GOVERNING BODY OF MANGALDAI DEGREE GIRLS COLLEGE AND ANR  
MANGALDAI DARANG, ASSAM, PIN-784125,  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY,  
GOVERNING BODY OF MANGALDAI DEGREE GIRLS COLLEGE

2: HIRANMAYEE DEVI  
SECRETARY

GOVERNING BODY OF MANGALDAI DEGREE GIRLS COLLEGE

W/O- HIRON BEZBARUAH

WARD NO-10  
COLLEGE ROAD

P.O AND P.S- MANGALDAI

DIST- DARANG  
ASSAM

PIN-78412

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (HIGHER), ASSAM  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR  
OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE REGISTRAR  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
GOPINATH BORDOLOI NAGAR  
GUWAHATI-14

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MANGALDAI  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-784125

5:BASANTA DAS  
MLA  
MANGALDAI LAC

WARD NO-10  
BHEBARGHAT  
MANGALDAI TOWN

P.O AND P.S- MANGALDAI

DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-784125

6:RINI HAZARIKA  
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-784125

7:IHSANUL HUSSAIN  
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-784125

8:DR. RUNUMI DEVI  
W/O- NAREN SARMA

WARD NO-10  
BHEBARGHAT CHOWK

MANGALDAI TOWN

P.O AND P.S- MANGALDAI

DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-78412

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M BHAGABATI, MS. B TALUKDAR,MS G BORA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR. P J PHUKAN (R-3),SC, HIGHER EDU

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 25.04.2025**

With profuse apology Mr. M. Bhagabati, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that due to inadvertent error, steps earlier could not be taken in respect of respondent Nos. 5 to 8. However, he has already taken steps in respect of few of the respondent and the remaining respondents shall be taken during the course of the day.

In view of the aforesaid assurance, list the matter after 2 (two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**