

GAHC010247292023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6611/2023

GOVERNING BODY OF MANGALDAI DEGREE GIRLS COLLEGE AND ANR
MANGALDAI DARANG, ASSAM, PIN-784125,
REP. BY THE SECRETARY,
GOVERNING BODY OF MANGALDAI DEGREE GIRLS COLLEGE

2: HIRANMAYEE DEVI
SECRETARY

GOVERNING BODY OF MANGALDAI DEGREE GIRLS COLLEGE

W/O- HIRON BEZBARUAH

WARD NO-10
COLLEGE ROAD

P.O AND P.S- MANGALDAI

DIST- DARANG
ASSAM

PIN-78412

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (HIGHER), ASSAM
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR
OF HIGHER EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE REGISTRAR
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GOPINATH BORDOLOI NAGAR
GUWAHATI-14

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
MANGALDAI
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784125

5:BASANTA DAS
MLA
MANGALDAI LAC

WARD NO-10
BHEBARGHAT
MANGALDAI TOWN

P.O AND P.S- MANGALDAI

DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784125

6:RINI HAZARIKA
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784125

7:IHSANUL HUSSAIN
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784125

8:DR. RUNUMI DEVI
W/O- NAREN SARMA

WARD NO-10
BHEBARGHAT CHOWK

MANGALDAI TOWN

P.O AND P.S- MANGALDAI

DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-78412

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M BHAGABATI, MS. B TALUKDAR,MS G BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR A SAIKIA (R5),MR. P J PHUKAN (R-3),SC,
HIGHER EDU

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 23.07.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Learned counsel Mr. R.C. Alom appears on behalf of Mr. A. Saikia, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5. Heard.

Perused the records.

From the office note dated 18.07.2025, it may be discerned that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6, 7 & 8 by way of registered post with A/D mode on 19.05.2025.

Now, in respect of the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6, 7 & 8, this Lawazima Court has observed as follows:—

Respondent Nos. 5, 7 & 8:— In respect of the notice issued to the said respondents, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notice has been received by the concerned section till date. However, it has been observed that the postal track consignment reports regarding the notice issued to the aforementioned respondent Nos. 5, 7 & 8 are available with the case record, which shows that notice in respect of the said respondents has been delivered to the addressees on 22.05.2025 & 23.05.2025 respectively.

Moreover, it appears that learned counsel for respondent No. 5 has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent by filing Vakalatnama.

In view of the above, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent Nos. 5, 7 & 8 has been completed.**

Respondent No. 6:— In respect of the said respondent, it appears that the notice has been received un-served with a postal remark, which reads as follows:—

“Add. Moved”.

Taking into consideration of the fact that the notice issued to the respondent No. 6 has been received un-served, the petitioners are hereby directed to obtain necessary instructions regarding present address of respondent No. 6, within 7(seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 04.08.2025.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant